



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 610/2025**

HERO INVESTCORP PVT LTD AND ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kunal Khanna, Mr.
Madhav Anand, Mr. Krtin
Bhasin, Mr. Yashveer Singh,
Mr. Udit Sharma, Mr. Kaulik
Mitra, Ms. Priyanshi Gupta
& Mr. Rishab Gupta, Advs.
(through VC)
(M- 9999757185)
(litigation.kunalkhannaco@gmail.com)

versus

**SHIVANSH LUBE & ANR THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR
SHALEEN GOEL & ANR**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kapil Yadav & Ms.
Anshika Chauhan, Advs. for
D-1.
Mr. Anunaya Mehta & Ms.
Anandita T., Advs. for D-2.

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER
03.02.2026**

%

**The defendant no. 2 has been deleted in terms of IA No.
26238/2025.**

Affidavit of admission/denial filed by defendant no. 1 is
under objection, its objections be removed as per law.

At the joint request of the parties (*i.e. plaintiff and defendant
no. 1*), the suit is referred for mediation. Accordingly list the matter
before Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on
17.02.2026 at 03:00 pm.



Registry is requested to do needful.

List the matter for settlement, if any otherwise for further proceedings on **18.05.2026**.

IA No. 31273/2025 (By defendant no. 1 u/o VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 92 days in filing the accompanying written statement)

Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that the application may be allowed, subject to the costs. The delay in filing the written statement by defendant no. 1 is condoned, subject to the costs of Rs. 4,000/- to be payable to the opposite party within a week.

Written statement of defendant no. 1 shall form part of record from the date of payment of costs and the period to file the replication shall reckon only after the payment of costs.

IA No. 26238/2025 (By defendant no. 2 u/o 1 Rule 10(2) r/w Section 151 CPC seeking striking out/deletion of his name from the array of parties)

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not want to file any reply and defendant no. 2 may be deleted from array of parties. In view of the submissions made in the application and submissions of ld. counsel for the plaintiff, the defendant no. 2 is deleted from the array of parties.

The plaintiff is directed to file the amended memo of parties.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)